RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting of June 7,
2012, approved Change No. 2 to Contract No. 11393, Network Maintenance, to Venture
Technologies, Incorporated, to renew and increase the quantity of professional services support in
the funded amount of $638,939.63, and is now recommending to the Council of the City of Memphis

that it approve said change as approved in the MLGW 2012 budget; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to provide maintenance, support, and professional services
support as well as vendor and manufacturer maintenance for MLGW's corporate computer
network at various locations. This change renews the contract for the second of four renewal terms
covering the period October 15, 2012 through October 14, 2013 with no increase in rates. This
change is also to increase the quantity of professional services support due to MLGW’s NERC
compliance initiative. This renewal and change complies with all applicable laws and policies. The

new contract value is $1,921,546.12; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that there
be and is hereby approved Change No. 2 to Contract No. 11393, Network Maintenance, to Venture
Technologies, Incorporated, to renew and increase the quantity of professional services support in

the funded amount of $638,939.63, chargeable to the MLGW 2012 budget as approved.



EXCERPT

— e — e e e e

MINUTES OF MEETING
of
BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS
held
June 7, 2012

e T T T T L s R LI

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts has recommended to the Board of Light, Gas
and Water Commissioners, Change No. 2 to Contract No. 11393, Network Maintenance, to Venture
Technologies, Incorporated, to renew and increase the quantity of professional services support in
the funded amount of $638,939.63.

The project scope is to provide maintenance, support, and professional services support as
well as vendor and manufacturer maintenance for MLGW's corporate computer network at
various locations. This change renews the contract for the second of four renewal terms covering
the period October 15,2012 through October 14, 2013 with no increase in rates. This change is also
to increase the quantity of professional services support due to MLGW’s NERC compliance
initiative. This renewal and change complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new
contract value is $1,921,546.12.

The 2012 budgeted amount for the Technical Support for Network Hardware Maintenancé
and Software Licenses is $769,816.00; amount spent to date is $1,170.26; leaving a balance of
$768,645.74; of which, $638,939.63 will be spent for this contract as approved in 2012 for this

contract,



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

THAT, Subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, Change
No. 2 to Contract No. 11393, Network Maintenance, to Venture Technologies, Incorporated,
to renew the current contract in the funded amount of $638,939.63, as outlined in the above
preamble is approved; and further,

THAT, The President or his designated representative is authorized to execute
the renewal and change.

| hereby certify that the foregoing is a tru
copy of a resolution adopted by th:.ggiarg of Light?

Gas and Water Commissioners 8 .
meeting held o day _Z(\tfglc'ew apoela!

2027 _, at whi

tary - Treasuror



RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting
of June 7, 2012 approved a sixty (60) month blanket contract to USAT Corporation for
ruggedized laptop computers and accessories as needed not to exceed the amount of
$3,031,218.44; and

WHEREAS, the ruggedized laptop computers will be utilized in the field by
Division employees to look up jobsite requirements, mapping data, existing utility
infrastructure data and safety information. The equipment will be ordered as needed and
as approved in the annual fiscal year budget; and

WHEREAS, bids were opened on November 16, 2011. Notice to Bidders was
advertised, five (5) bids were solicited, and four (4) bids were received with the most
responsive and best complying bidder being the firm of USAT Corporation. The term of
the contract is for the period covering July 20, 2012 to July 19, 2017. This award complies
with all applicable laws and policies; and

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of
Memphis that there be and is hereby approved a sixty (60) month contract for ruggedized
laptop computers and accessories from USAT Corporation in the amount not to exceed
$3,031,218.44; $2,490,829.24 chargeable to the MLGW 2012 fiscal year budget and the

balance of $540,389.20 chargeabie to subsequent budgets as approved.



EXCERPT
from
MINUTES OF MEETING OF BOARD OF LIGHT, GAS AND WATER COMMISSIONERS
CITY OF MEMPHIS
held
June 7, 2012

F ok ok ok ok ok ok ko R ok k R b ok R ok ok ok ok %k K k ok ok ok ok K

The Manager of Procurement and Contracts recommended to the Board of Li ght, Gas and
Water Commissioners that it award a sixty (60) month blanket contract to USAT Corporation not
to exceed the amount of $3,031,218.44 for ruggedized laptop computers and accessories.

The ruggedized laptop computers will be utilized in the field by Division employees to look
up jobsite requirements, inappjng data, existing utility infrastructure data and safety information.
The equipment will be ordered as needed and as approved in the annual fiscal year budget.

Bids were opened on November 16, 2011. Notice to Bidders was advertised, five (5) bids
were solicited and four (4) bids were received with the most responsive and best complying bidder
being the firm of USAT Corporation. The term of this contract is for the period covering July 20,
2012 to July 19, 2017. This award complies with all applicable laws and policies.

The 2012 budgeted amouﬁt for the purchase of crew laptop replacements is $2,884,172.00;
of which $2,490,829.24 will be spent on this contract in 201é; leaving a balance of $393,342.76 after
award; the remaining balance of $540,389.20 to be charged to subsequent budgets as approved.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY the Board of Light, Gas and Water

Commissioners:

THAT, subject to the consent and approval of the Council of the City of Memphis, award
of sixty (60) month blanket contract to USAT Corporation is approved for furnishing:

Ruggedized laptop computers and accessories furnished in accordance with MLGW
Specifications dated October 18, 2011;

Totaling an amount not to exceed $3,031,218.44: f.o.b. Memphis, Tennessee, our
dock; transportation prepaid; terms net 30 days.

| horaby certily that the {oregoing Is a true
copy of & nmllon opted by the 33:.«: of Light,
Gas and Water Co llulonm e!ﬁmgular epecial
meating held on " day of

20_t 25 at which(@quorum was present.

- Treasurer




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Light, Gas and Water Commissioners in their meeting
of June 7, 2012 approved Change No. 4 to Contract No. 11185, Environmental Consulting
Services, with Center for Toxicology and Environmental Health, to increase the current contract
value in the funded amount of $500,000.00, and is now recommending to the Council of the City

of Memphis that it approve said change as approved in the MLGW 2012 fiscal year budget; and

WHEREAS, the project scope is to seek the services of an environmental firm that can
provide environmental consulting services applicable to MLGW?s facilities and operations on an
as-needed basis. This change is to increase the current contract in the funded amount of
$500,00.00 needed to maintain compliance with applicable environmental regulations. The
current contract term will remain for the period covering January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012.
This change complies with all applicable laws and policies. The new contract amount is

$1,480,000.00; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that
there be and is hereby approved this change of Change No. 4 to Contract No. 11185,
Environmental Consulting Services, with Center for Toxicology and Environmental Health, to
increase the current contract value in the funded amount of $500,000.00, chargeable to the

MLGW 2012 fiscal year budget as approved.



